

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Thursday, 20 June 2024

PNGOC announces Kinivanagi Karo as Team PNG Chef de Mission to Palau

The Papua New Guinea Olympic Committee (PNGOC) is pleased to announce the appointment of Mr. Kinivanagi Karo as Team PNG's Chef de Mission (CdM) for the 2025 Pacific Mini Games in Palau. Mr. Karo, serves as the Male Vice President on the PNGOC Executive Board, and was recently elected CdM during the recent PNGOC Board Meeting on June 12, 2024.

In his role as Team PNG's CdM, Mr. Karo will be responsible for leading the delegation, representing Team PNG, and ensuring the overall success and unity of the national team throughout the 2025 Palau Games. His responsibilities include:

- Providing leadership to support and enhance the performance of Team PNG.
- Serving as the official spokesperson for Team PNG.
- Leading the selection and training of the General Management Team (GMT).
- Attending key meetings, events, and engagements related to Team PNG and the Games.
- Building and maintaining relationships with team members, VIPs, government delegates, and sponsors.
- Preparing and presenting the final Games report to the Board within two months of the Games' completion.

Mr. Karo expressed his gratitude and sense of responsibility, stating, "I am equally elated at the opportunity to lead Team PNG in this capacity and look forward to working closely with the PNGOC Secretariat and relevant stakeholders to begin the planning process."

The lead-up to Mr. Karo's appointment included the first Palau 2025 Mini Pacific Games meeting, held at the PNGOC office on May 1, 2024.

Papua New Guinea will be vying to participate in 11 of the 14 sports offered at the Palau 2025 Games. Representatives from eight sports, Archery, Athletics, Basketball 3x3, Beach Volleyball, Judo, Softball, Swimming, and Table Tennis, attended the meeting, where they provided updates on recent and upcoming championships.

The 2025 Palau Mini Pacific Games are scheduled to take place from June 29 to July 9, 2025.

###

About the Papua New Guinea Olympic Committee

The Papua New Guinea Olympic Committee (PNGOC) is a non-government, not-forprofit organisation committed to inspire and unite Papua New Guinea through sporting excellence and success. The PNGOC is a believer of sport as an enabler for sustainable and inclusive development. It is our responsibility to select, send and fund Team PNG to the Olympic Games, Commonwealth Games and Pacific Games. This is achieved by working with our member national sports federations and with the support of our sponsors and partners, through fundraising events and with the backing of the Government. To find out more visit our website <u>www.pngolympic.org.pg</u>

.....

Press Contact

Name: Leeah Jackson Email: <u>ljackson@pngoc.org.pg</u> and/or <u>events@pngoc.org.pg</u> Phone: 325 1449 / 323 0108 / 323 0114